USE OF PROCEEDS

Each of the gross proceeds and net proceeds from the issue of the Subscription Shares is
estimated to be approximately HK$14,550,000 and HK14,500,000 respectively. The
Company intends to use the net proceeds (i) for future business development, (ii) for
repayment of borrowings and (iii) for general working capital of the Group.

The net price of each Subscription Share will be approximately HK$0.15.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12

MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company, in each case
assuming that no new Shares are issued or repurchased between the date of this
announcement and the Completion Date save for the Subscription: (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Directors

Zhu Yongjun 38,398,786 7.87% 38,398,786 6.56%
Gan Xiaohua 8,005,000 1.64% 8,005,000 1.37%

Substantial Shareholders

7 Road Holdings Limited 54,000,000 11.07% 54,000,000 9.23%
Shanghai Hutong
Investments Centre
Limited Partnership 72,497,169 14.86% 72,497,169 12.40%

Jia Heng Tai Feng
Co. Limited 52,000,000 10.66% 52,000,000 8.89%

Wang Fei 40,000,000 8.20% 40,000,000 6.84%
Jiang Peijie 29,150,000 5.97% 29,150,000 4.98%
Subscriber — — 97,000,000 16.58%
Other Public Shareholders 193,949,045 39.74% 193,949,048 33.15%

Total 488,000,000 100.00% 585,000,000 100.00%

GENERAL

Completion of the Subscription is subject to fulfilment of the conditions under the
Subscription Agreements. As the Subscription may or may not proceed, Shareholders and
potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 6 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings when used herein:

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ any day (excluding a Saturday, Sunday and public holiday)
on which licensed banks in Hong Kong are generally open
for business